

**MACC : 06 of 2022**

**Order No. 10 dated 01.08.2024**

Claimants and Insurance Company both have filed separate haziras.

Ld. Advocates on behalf of both the parties are present.

Today is fixed for hearing the petition filed on 20-06-2024 to set aside exparte order passed against United India Insurance Co. Ltd.

Heard submission of both the parties.

Perused the petition and materials on record.

Prayer is considered and allowed.

The exparte order passed by this court against United India Insurance Co. Ltd is called back.

WS filed by United India Insurance Co. Ltd on 20-06-2024 is accepted.

To 03-09-2024 for framing of issues.

Dict. & corr.

Judge, MACT, Kalna

Judge, MACT, Kalna